Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region {ECOR
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE"

Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791

Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

March 29, 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila
THRU : The OIC, ARD for Technical Services
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : FINAL REPORT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION

RELATIVE TO THE DESTRUCTION OF MANGROVE AREA
THAT LED TO THE APPREHENSION OF BACKHOE AND
ILLEGALY CUT LUMBER WITHIN THE CONSERVATION AREA
OF BARANGAY MABINI, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Taytay, Palawan dated January 31,
2023 relative to the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made on July 07, 2022 at around 11:18 A.M. at
Sitio Miranleg, Barangay Mabini, El Nido, Palawan. The investigation conducted by the composite
team composed of Park Ranger from the PAMO of ENTMRPA, Enforcement personnel of
CENRO Taytay, personnel of Marine Company of MBLT 3 and NISGW. The team apprehended
one (1) unit Backhoe and twenty-nine (29) pieces of lumbers of Ipil, Narra, and Apitong species
with an equivalent volume of tree hundred forty-five-point eight (345.8) board feet.

The apprehended undocumented lumbers have an estimated fair market value of
Php22,647.80 and Php800,000.00 for the backhoe. The apprehended lumbers were brought to the
FPMS V, New Ibajay, El Nido, Palawan under the custody of Ms. Norie D. Pineda for safekeeping
while the apprehended backhoe was in BLGU of Mabini, El Nido Palawan under the custody of
Bgy. Kagawad Victor Florencio.

One (1) notice of hearing dated November 15, 2022 was send to Mr. Ernesto Laddaran also
to Ruel G. Igam Punong Barangay of Mabini, El Nido for the scheduled November 25, 2022
administrative hearing in relation to Section 7 of DAO 1997-32.

We concur with CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order of the
apprehended lumbers and Backhoe.

~—

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
DENR-PALAWAN
PE'\IRO RECORDS
Copy Fumished R E L E A S E D
CENRO Taytay, Palawan A‘
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Republic of the Philippines
ﬁa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
N MIMAROPA Region
MW COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—— By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT

Email: cenrotaytay(@denr.gov.ph

January 31, 2023
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MEMORANDUM ﬁff

FOR : The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

AP P fems mk w}‘.! *
Brgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palaﬁgﬁ?‘z tﬁ\ s; nf]\, ?‘3}%\%\‘? H]

FROM : The Community Environment and R E gm, e § E: i{:ﬁ
Natural Resources Officer BY

‘*é RECORDOS

Taytay, Palawan oA: Z

SUBJECT : FINAL REPORT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION
OF THE CONDUCTED INVESTIGATION RELATIVE TO THE
DESTRUCTION OF MANGROVE AREA THAT LED TO THE
APPREHENSION OF BACKHOE AND ILLEGALLY CUT
LUMBER WITHIN THE CONSERVATION AREA OF BARANGAY
MABINI, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

Respectfully submitting is the Memorandum Report dated January 20, 2023 of the In-
charge of the Enforcement and Monitoring Section Michael L. Marasigan relative to the above
subject with enclosures.

Please be informed that this Office conducted an administrative hearing last November
25, 2022 pursuant to Department Administrative Order (DAQO) 97-32. The hearing disclosed that
Mr. Ernesto Laddaran committed the following violations to wit;

1. Possession of undocumented forest products which is a clear violation of Section 77 of
Presidential Decree 705.

2. The clearing of mangrove area is a violation of Presidential Proclamation No. 2152,
declaring the entire Province of Palawan as mangrove swamp reserves.

3. The conversion of mangrove areas into private road is a violation under Section 99 of
Republic Act No. 10654 as amended.

4. His constructed “kubo” for shelter purposes ten (10) meters away from the highest tide is
also a violation under Article 51 of Presidential Decree No. 1067 or also known as Water
Code of the Philippines.

Upon review and evaluation of the report submitted including its attachment, the
undersigned concur with the recommendation of the Hearing Officer that the apprehended one
(1) unit of backhoe and illegally cut twenty-nine (29) pieces of Ipil, Amugis, Narra and Apitong
lumber with an equivalent volume of three hundred forty-five point eight (345.8) board feet
forfeited in favor of the Government and the respondent (Mr. Ernesto Laddaran) be filed with
Criminal Complaint for the violations committed.

For information, record and further instruction.

CONRAD d CORPXZ

FERUY UL 72 202



‘ | Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
By the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
Mobile: 0926-505-9335 TM 0912-171-3889 TNT
Email: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph

January 20, 2023

MEMORANDUM gp&s i ﬁ ~ . e )
TAY" f 3

FOR : The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer ;»

FROM : The In-charge of the Enforcement and Monitoring Section u a i 5] L3 0 (>

SUBJECT : FINAL REPORT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION OF
THE CONDUCTED INVESTIGATION RELATIVE TO THE
DESTRUCTION OF MANGROVE AREA THAT LED TO THE
APPREHENSION OF BACKHOE AND ILLEGALLY CUT LUMBER
WITHIN THE CONSERVATION AREA OF BARANGAY MABINI,
EL NIDO, PALAWAN

This report is respectfully submitted pursuant to Department (DENR) Administrative
Order 97-32 dated October 10, 1997.

WHAT

This is the final report on the administrative adjudication on the conducted investigation
relative to the destruction of mangrove area that led to apprehension of one (1) unit of backhoe
and illegally cut twenty-nine (29) pieces of Ipil, Amugis, Narra and Apitong lumber with an
equivalent volume of three hundred forty-five point eight (345.8) board feet.

WHEN

The interception/recovery took place last July 07, 2022 at around 11:18 o’ clock in the
morning and the corresponding report was submitted and received in this Office on July 8, 2022
(Annexes A to A;), geo-tagged pictures (Annex B to B,), Apprehension Receipt (Annex D to Ds)
and Temporary Custody Receipt (Annex E).

WHERE

The investigation that led to the apprehension of forest products and conveyance took
place in So. Miranleg, Barangay Mabini, El Nido, Palawan. The apprehended lumber was
temporarily stockpiled at Forest Product Monitoring Station (FPMS) V located at Bgy. New
Ibajay, El Nido, Palawan while the one (1) unit of backhoe was under the custody of Kagawad
Victor Florendo of Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan.

WHO

The operating team was composed of Forest Ranger Leo D. Tabernilla as the Team
Leader along with ENTMRPA Forest Protection Officers, personnel of Marine Company of
MBLT 3 and NISGW. Both alleged in the report and Apprehension Receipt is Mr. Ernesto
Laddaran of So.Miranleg, Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan.
WHY

The team took the items for failure of the claimant to show proof of documents to
determine the legitimacy of the source.
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HOW
The essential portion of the report is quoted as follows:

“....informed the team regarding the ongoing clearing operation of mangrove area using
backhoe. We immediately proceeded to the subject area together with Marine Batallion
Company of MBLT 3 and NISGW personnel. During the operation, the team caught actual
clearing of the mangrove area using the backhoe. We also observed the newly established road
within the area. Then, we walked on the said road until we reached the residential house of M.
Ernesto Laddaran. There, we spotted the sawn lumber with the equivalent of three hundred forty-
five and eighty (345.80) board feet of different species of forest tress with assorted dimension
used in the constructing his house Straightaway, after the verification, we apprehended the
lumber. Then, Mr. Laddaran came claiming the lumber and backhoe and requested not to
apprehend the above-mentioned forest product and conveyance.

Afterward, the team coordinated to Barangay Local Government Unit of Mabini and filed
the blotter report. Further, the lumber was brought to Forest Product Monitoring Station V for
safekeeping while the backhoe is in the temporary custody of Kagawd Victor Florendo at So.
Miranleg, Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan (see custody receipt).”

ADJUDICATION PROCEDURE/ INVESTIGATION

Seizure Receipt (Annex F to F;) and Seizure Order (Annex G to Gs) both dated July 14,
2022 were facilitated to acquire jurisdiction on the items. The seized forest products have an
estimated value of twenty-two thousand six hundred forty-seven pesos and eighty centavos
(22,647.80) while the backhoe have an estimated value of eight hundred thousand (800,000.00)
pesos.

This Office sent invitation to Mr. Ernesto Ladarran, Forest Ranger Leo D. Tabernilla et.
al, and Punong Barangay Ruel G. Igam of Barangay Mabini, El Nido, Palawan to a hearing on
25th day of November, 2022 at 2:00 in the afternoon (Annex H to H,).

The examination pushed through as evidenced by the Attendance Sheet (Annex I).
Preliminaries in the hearing include the review of the report, house rules, and IEC on forestry
laws, especially the forest protection.

HO to FR Tabernilla to have self-introduction and stated what transpired on July 7, 2022.
FR Tabernilla introduced himself being Forest Ranger of this Office, legal age, married and
resident of Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan; that on the said date and place, together with NISW
West, he received an information from concerned citizen that there is|an on-going clearing of
mangroves in So. Miranleg on the property claimed by Mr. Ernesto Laddaran; that upon
verification, they found out an actual clearing of mangrove area using backhoe and according to
Mr. Laddaran, said backhoe is used to make a road going to his beach area and that they found
fresh cut lumber in his resthouse.

HO inquired about the owner of the backhoe and FR Tabernilla replied that Mr.
Laddaran owned the backhoe. HO then clarified if he (FR Tabernilla) was referring to Mr.
Laddaran (setting in his front). /R Tabernilla answered “opo, opo™.

HO then turned to Mr. Laddaran asking about his comments. Laddaran introduced
himself, a retired Philippine Army and a resident of Mabini, El Nido, Palawan from Cagayan
Valley. He then (Laddaran) admitted that he owned the small backhoe for his personal road
going to his constructed resthouse and that the area where backhoe was found by the team was
donated to her wife by her late father. He clarified that the rest house found in the area was just a
“kubo™ with 6 posts and was intended for their dried fish business. HO pointed out that they
should notify the proper authorities before making some activities in mangrove areas. Laddaran
then asked for an apology stating he has no knowledge on the processes and he was just was just
concerned about his security since 2 hold-ups incidents occurred in that place.
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HO to FR Tabernilla on the approximate distance of Laddaran’s kubo. 7" Tabernilla
replied that according to Mr. Laddaran, the area was already checked by an Inspection Team
from this Office. He added that it is about 10 meters away from the seashore. HO then stated
their area is within easement zone. HO turned to Laddaran and asked if he did admit his
violation. Laddaran answered “yes” and reasoned out that he constructed his kubo for shelter
purposes. /(O then asked for apology and so Laddaran also. Laddaran also asked for
understanding since he is quite old enough. Lastly, HO closed the administrative hearing that
the final report will be submitted to the Regional Office for review and evaluation.

The transcribed of minutes is Annex J to J.
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
Upon thorough evaluation, the undersigned concluded the following to wit;

1. The respondent is in possessing undocumented forest products which is a clear violation
of Section 77 of Presidential Decree 705.

2. The clearing of mangrove area is a violation of Presidential Proclamation No. 2152,

declaring the entire Province of Palawan as mangrove swamp reserves.

The conversion of mangrove areas into private road is a violation under Section 99 of

Republic Act No. 10654 as amended.

4. His constructed “kubo” for shelter purposes ten (10) meters away from the highest tide is
also a violation under Article 51 of Presidential Decree No. 1067 or also known as Water
Code of the Philippines.

(%]

Further, the undersigned recommended the following to wit;

1. The apprehended one (1) unit of backhoe and illegally cut twenty-nine (29) pieces of Ipil,
Amugis, Narra and Apitong lumber with an equivalent volume of three hundred forty-
five point eight (345.8) board feet forfeited in favor of the Government.

Though respondent Emesto Laddaran committed violations as stated in the above
conclusion, it is noteworthy to consider that respondent is a senior citizen by now and
once a soldier of the Republic of the Philippines, hence human consideration is
recommended.

3. The recommendations stated were subject for review and evaluation of the Regional

Office.

)

Review of annexes:

Annex A to A Report dated July 7, 2022

Annex B to B, Geo-tagged photos dated July 7, 2022

Annex C to C; 3 page apprehension receipt dated July 7, 2022

Annex D Temporary Custody Receipt

Annex E to E, 2 page Seizure Receipt dated July 14, 2022

Annex F to F; 3 page Seizure Order dated July 14, 2022

Annex G to G, Notice of letters dated November 15, 2022

Annex H Attendance Sheet for 1" administrative hearing dated November 25,
2022

AnmnexIto L3 Transcript of minutes

For information, record and further instruction.

Respectfully submitted,

CHAEL L. IGAN




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan
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July 7, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR ; Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
THRU : Chief, Enforcement and Monitoring Unit
FROM : Forest Product Monitoring Station V

Brgy. New Ibajay, El Nido, Palawan

SUBJECT : SPOT REPORT ON THE DESTRUCTION OF MANGROVE
AREA, APPREHENSION OF BACKHOE, AND ILLEGALLY CUT
LUMBER WITHIN THE CONSERVATION AREA OF
BARANGAY MABINI, EL NIDO, PALAWAN

This report is respectfully submitted pursuant to the memorandum of the Undersecretary
for Field Operations, Enforcement and Muslim Affairs dated July 01, 2020.

WHAT

This is the report of the mangrove area destruction, apprehension of one (1) unit of
backhoe used in the illegal activity, and apprehension of three hundred forty-five and eighty
(345.80) board feet of assorted lumber.

WHEN
The verification and investigation took place last July 7, 2022 at around 11:14 in the

morning, and the corresponding report was submitted and received in the Office on July 8, 2022
with the geotagged photos (Annex 1).

WHERE
The apprehension took place at So. Miranleg, Brgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan. The
area is within the mangrove conservation.

WHO
The alleged violator and claimant of the conveyance (backhoe) and illegal forest product

1s a certain Mr. Ernesto Laddaran, a retired Philippine Army and a resident of Brgy. Mabini, El
Nido, Palawan.

The apprehending team was composed of DENR personnel namely Forest Ranger Leo D.
Tabernilla, Forest Protection Officers Bryan Casiple, Kevin R. Rin, Milber Carnifio, and Rico
[gam, Jayrone Sta. Rosa Catalino Cabalda Jr. and Edjay H. Adon together with Mr. Dennis
Zapanta, NISG-W personnel, and 23" Marine Company of MBLT 3 New Ibajay Base headed
by SSgt. Arnie M. Caccam.

WHY
The destruction of mangrove areas is prohibited under the following;

1. SECTION 43 as amended of Presidential Decree 705 otherwise known as Forestry Code
of Philippines.




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

4
MY Aa

Swamplands and Mangrove Forests. — Strips of mangrove forest bordering
numerous islands which protect the shoreline, the shoreline roads, and even
coastal communities from the destructive force of the séa during high winds and
typhoons, shall be maintained and shall not be alienated, Such strips must be kept
Jree from artificial obstruction so that flood water will flow unimpeded (o the sea
to avoid flooding or inundation of cultivated areas in the upstream. All mangrove
swamps set aside for coast-protection purposes shall \not be subject to clear-
cutting operation.

2. Presidential Proclamation No. 2152

Declaring The Entire Province Of Palawan And Certain Parcels Of The Public
Domain And Or Parts Of The Country As Mangrove Swamp Forest Reserves

3. Section 94 of Republic Act No. 8550 also known as The Philippine Fisheries Code Of
1998 ‘

Conversion of Mangroves. - It shall be unlawful for any person to convert
mangroves into fishponds or for any other purposes. Violation of the provision of
this section shall be punished by imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1) day to
twelve (12) years and or a fine of Eighty thousand pesos (P80,000.00): Provided,

That if the area requires rehabilitation or restoration as determined by the court,

the offender should also be required to restore or compensate for the restoration

of the damage.

Further, The said forest product was taken and seized in violation of Section 77 of
Presidential Decree 705 as amended otherwise known as Revised Forestry Code of the
Philippines states that;

“Any person who shall cut, gather, collect, or remove timber or other forest product from any
Jorest land, or timber from alienable or disposable public lands, or from private lands, without
any authority, OR POSSEESS TIMBER OR OTHER FOREST PRODUCTS WITHOUT THE
LEGAL  DOCUMENTS — AS  REQUIRED  UNDER  EXISTING FOREST  LAWS
ANDREGUILATIONS, SHALL BE PURNISHED WITH THE PENALTIES IMPOSED  shall be
guilty of qualified theft as defined and punished under Article 309 and 370 of the Revised Penal
Code.

HOW

A concerned citizen informed the team regarding the ongoing clearing operation of
mangrove area using the backhoe. We immediately proceeded to the subject area together with
Marine Company of MBLT 3 and NISGW personnel. During the operation, the team caught the
actual clearing of the mangrove area using the backhoe. We also observed the newly established
road within the area. Then, we walked on the said road until we reached the residential house of
Mr. Ernesto Laddaran. There, we spotted the sawn lumber with the equivalent of three hundred
forty-five and eighty (345.80) board feet of different species of forest trees with the assorted
dimension used in constructing his house. Straightaway, after the verification, we apprehended
the lumber. Then, Mr. Laddaran came claiming the lumber and backhoe and requested not to
apprehend the above-mentioned forest product and conveyance. ‘

Afterward, the team coordinated to Barangay Local Government Unit of Mabini and filed
the blotter report. Further, the lumber was brought to Forest Protection Monitoring Station V for
safekeeping while the backhoe is in the temporary custody of Kagawad Victor Florendo at So.
Miranleg, Brgy. Mabini, E] Nido, Palawan (see custody receipt).

T e T T
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Region 1IV- MIMAROPA
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Recommendation

The undersigned recommends further investigation and filing of appropriate cases and
charges based on existing DENR Laws and Regulations.

Ehe

EDJAY H. ADON MILBERT CARINO

Forest Protection Officer/Member Forest Protection Officer/Member
BRYAN C. CASIPLE Rl(é G&“&M

Forest Protection Officer/Member Forest Protection Officer/Member
JAYRO TA. ROSA KEVI RIN

Forest Protection Officer/Member Forest Protection Officer/Member

LEO D. TABERNILLA CATALINO CABALDA JR.
Forest Ranger/Team Leader FPMS V Forest Protection Officer/Member
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PHOTO DOCUMENTATION




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

5312 Taytay, Palawan

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

July 7

L2022

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the photos shown above were taken during the apprehension of One (1) unit Backhoe and 356.8
board feet of assorted lumber with the different spieces and dimensions at Sitio Miranleg, Brgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan.

Appreh??%/by;
S b

EDJAY H. ADON
Forest Protection Officer/Member

BRYAN C, CASIPLE
Forest Protection Officer/ Member

MILBERT CARINO
Forest Protection Officer/ Member

LEO D. ERNILLA
Forest Ranger/ Team Leader FPMS V

RICEG. iGAM

Forest Protection Officer/ Member

JAYRONKE STA. ROSA
Forest Protection Officer/ Member

CATALINO CABALDA JR.
Forest Protection QOfficer/ Member

KEVIN R. RIN
Forest Protection Officer/ Member




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
CENRO TAYTAY
BGY. POBLACION, TAYTAY, PALAWAN

APPREHENSION RECEIPT FOR FOREST PRODUCTS

CENRO CONTROL No.: 2022 - /9§32, -FYL

E-FMS No.:  202%~7<(320 - FJ% e
/V N\
This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to -
Full Name Address Civil Status| Date of Birth /Age Participation in the Offense
ERNISTO LAmD4psd | G, Myponites 2pox msipl| meate ) €9 y.op | sunien [ csimalt
T AIDD, Patsna)

Pursuant to the Provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative
Order No. 97-32 Series of 1997 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances,

Machinery/Equipment, Tool and implements that have been apprehended, to wit:

1. Forest Products:

Timber Forest Products

Type (Flitches, Logs, Source/ Species No. of Volume/Unit of Hstimated Impounding Cal :
i ; k] ‘ “alculation
Etc.) Origin Grouping Piecies Measurement | Value Area
LimpER G NIBsNLEG, | TPIL 5 P4XR = 0ug] ¢ 40D
Doy MBIN, LA 1 > [ € %2448 b |\
ECAI00. | AMIGIS 1 (XX U~ 3Bbe )
paassn - |amgig ER Rl
AMUGIS 4 2XxE X (€= IC bﬁjl
NARRS 1 2 %2 ¥F=2Bby
KApRA 1 | axexiesnyd Y99,
AARRA 1 [x&x =3 py [
Non Timber Forest Products |
Kind /Type Unit of Measurement No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
2. Others
Motorized Conveyance
‘_ Registered e ‘
Type Mal\e/‘:::)del/‘f Plate No. | Owner/Addr{ CR No. | OR No. E:f‘:w Clﬁassis No. | Accessories | Custodian
ess : J
Deckion | wiTE A/~ A 4 A< | N £ BLeu
BPoy. fpstoin)
e 410D,




PR S Republic of the Philippines
, o Department of Environment and Natural Resources
CENRO TAYTAY
BGY. POBLACION, TAYTAY, PALAWAN

APPREHENSION RECEIPT FOR FOREST PRODUCTS

A G
CENRO CONTROL No.: ‘
E-FMS No.:
This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to -
Full Name Address Civil Status| Date of Birth /Age Participation in the Offense
ERNKTD LAppARan S, WEANLEG , Ao edp)) éitie) €9 OWRER | Cas MaNT
!
EL N1DH, Plbsalsns,
Pursuant to the Provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative
Order No. 97-32 Series of 1997 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances,
Machinery/Equipment, Tool and implements that have been apprehended, to wit:
1. Forest Products:
Timber Forest Products
Type (Flitches, Logs, Source/ Species No. of Volume/Unit of | Estimated | Impounding Caliilaian
Etc.) Origin Grouping Piecies Measurement Value Area .
LBMBER . MipAALEG, |[4MUG (S 1 2x3 ¥ 12 =Gty
LIS | AMUGIS i 2xE X [d=p by ) 4609 |,
BLNIDS,  [AMUGS 4 248 X 1oz, [
PAAAA. LAOTOR G 1 22 > 1B \
APITOA G \y 2x9 x /‘-F53~5>bﬁ--\ 13 ~
APITOA ¢ A 2x€ ¥ & p=2). [y
A (10 G 2 ) X % Hp=e[ne} [
APTTORG A XX 2T
TOt4L vOLWUME = Z4L . & B FEET 22, k41 .K£p -
Non Timber Forest Products -
Kind /Type Unit of Measurement No. of Units Estimatedl Value Custodian
2. Others
Motorized Conveyance
Registered : 1
M: x |
Type ake/eh;i:)del/Y Plate No. |Owner/Addr| CR No. | OR No. E;:;,;ne Chassis No. | Accessories | Custodian

ess
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Animal Con.veya,nce

|
{
|
|
|

model. etc)

Kind | Quantity Gender \ge (adult/Young Color Estimated Value Owner Custodian
Equipment, Tools, Machinery, Implements Involved |
Details / Description (e.g |
i 2.2 Ax, Bol ! : z A
ygﬁ;;fa\ﬁkétc 0)0’ Quantity engine no., appearance | Estimated Value Custodian

3. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Apprehension proceedings

APPREHENSION
Date and Time of Place of Apprehension Apprehending | Legal Basis for
Apprehension Province City/Municipalid Barangay Sitio Officer Apprehension
THY 03,2000 |peswin | BL PIDO | uaeiNl | MIRMILES  |ue . teepaie PD.70C
AP  Aw (GECT/N FF AS AMENOED
RA. Q0
| SEcton) @7’

The subject forest products, conveyances, machinery/equipment, tool and implements and others apprehended should be

kept and protected from defacement in any manner, destruction or loss and should not be altered or removed until othe

ordered by the Secretary of the Department of Env

Done this

9

day of

JULy

year

20 2L

ironment and Natural Resources or his duly Authorized Representativ

at



APPREHENDING OFFICER

-

wo D R

Signature over Printed Name

Other Members of Apprehgnding Team:

('S

|_PArN T cAsipLE P é MW Cile
n:_ AP

Position: PPesT PROTEAT4HN o+l Position:

Address: CENRD TRy /. Address: {¥ RA/ TU Ruo D

(89 ]

Position: l/\)?((/(;w\ M Position:

Address: W\( " ( AW A Address:
LS A

I

WITNESSES:

Name and Signature Name and|Signature

Copy Received by (Person Apprehended):

Signature over Printed Name Date/Time




T B Republic of the Philippines
" o Department of Environment and Natural Resourcds
CENRO TAYTAY
BGY. POBLACION, TAYTAY, PALAWAN Ay P

TEMPORARY CUSTODY RECEIPT OF APPREHENDED PRODUCTS (S)
OR ITEM (S) OF EVIDENCE

[, the undersigned Mk/{éy e ?/W,@Mpa of BLG’.U L {Government Office)
situated in Sitio / Barangay of SoM'FWG,WMﬁ'%'F‘ ! Municipalityof EL| XN 100

Province of Peasg SRS do hereby acknowledged to have received from LEGQ D . TA<BERA IL L"‘ o
forest Officer of DENR, the following described items apprehended in Sitio M IR=NLE ¢ . Barangay of
. M/’:’b,’_v ' o Municipahity of rL: A DO . Province of F‘&‘/M A 7

A. Forest Products

i Number (unit of S : : ] ‘ cemarks (e.g. tag
T'ype FRILIE uatie Species Dimension Violume (cum) Remarks (e.g. tag
measie) _number)
B. Conveyances, Machinery, Tools, Etc,

Kind / Make / Plate | | - , Engine and Chassis Remarks (gccessories, o
i Certification of Registration _ Owner Address
Number y No. appearances, etc)

pAcpgoE X/ A N Gooy) CoMDITION  luep Il BC WIDG,

MU BISH | / PN

@op W\

The same have been this day left in my pssession pending investigation by the DENR. 1 promfise that I will faithfully and to the best
of my ability keep and protect the said articles from defacement. loss or destruction. in any manner, that will neither alter, nor remow
the same, and that [ will release and deliver said articles only upon orders of the DENR or a ¢ourt of competent jurisdiction to the

place designated. The said forest products and items were marked with government narkj ﬁ no. o -
[ de—e boawm

Custodian
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Designation

Apprehending L

Witnesses:
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July 14, 2022
Date

SEIZURE RECEIPT
No. PPAL-CTAY-SR-2022G-010

Before this Office is the Apprehension Receipt of the apprehending team re: the
following forest products and/or machinery/equipment/tools/conveyance used in connection
therewith, to wit:

QUANTITY UNIT ARTICLE DESCRIPTION | ESTIMATED VALUE

5 80 4x4x12 Ipil lumber 6,400.00
3 48 1x8x24 Amugis lumber 2,880.00
1 7.33 1x8x11 Amugis lumber 439.80
3 65 2x5x26 Amugis lumber 3,900.00
1 15 2x5x18 Amugis lumber 900.00
1 233 2x2x7 Narra lumber 186.4
1 5.33 2x2x16 Narra lumber 426.4
1 7.33 1x8x11 Narra lumber 586.4
1 6.5 2x3x13 Amugis lumber 390.00
1 10 2x5x12 Amugis lumber 600.00
1 1333 2x5x16 Amugis lumber 799.8
1 3.33 2x2x10 Apitong lumber 199.80
5 33,33 2x4x16 Apitong lumber 3,199.8
1 21.66 2x5x26 Apitong lumber 1,299.6
2 5.33 1x2x16 Apitong lumber 319.8
1 2 1x2x12 Apitong lumber 120.00

29 pcs 345.8 bd. ft Php 22,647.80
1 Backhoe (white) Php 800,000.00

The above-described forest product/s and/or machinery/equipment/ tools/ conveyance

were apprehended by _Forest Ranger Leo D. Tabernilla et. al
(Name of Apprehending Officers)

On July 7, 2022 at So. Miranleg, Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan
(Date) (Place)

for the following violations: Section 77 (formerly Section 68)of PD 705 as amended by EO
277 and RA 7161
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Pursuant to the provisions of Presidential Decree No. 705, otherwise known as the
Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines as amended by Executive Order No. 277 and
pursuant further to the recent Department Administrative Order no. 97-32 series of 1997 re :
Rules for Administrative Adjudication of Illegal Forest Products and the Machinery,
Equipment, Tools and Conveyances Used in Connection Therewith, the above subject forest
products and/or machinery/equipments/tools/conveyance are hereby declared seized hereof
into government custody, pending formal administrative proceedings for the disposition

thereof.
NNIS ALDRIN O. EZZSCO R.P.F

SEIZURE OFFICER

Custody of above items under the care of:

Y

NORIE I). PINEDA
Administrative Aide V1/ CENRO Property Custodian




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
CENRO Taytay
Bgy. Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan

SEIZURE ORDER
No. PPAL-CTAY-S0-2022G-010

CENRO CONTRO No.:

E-FMS No.:

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No.97-32
Series of 1997 the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Source/
Kind Item: D otihe " o Species Pieces Yeus el o Estimated Value - Custodian
Forest Grouping Measurement Area
Products
Premuim Ipit 5 80 6,400.00
Furniture/ FPMS V,
So. Miranleg, | Construction | Amugis 11 165.16 9,909.60 Bgy. New -
s 4 Norie D.
Lumber Bgy. Mabini, El Hardwood Ibajay, El Pined
Nido, Palawan Nido, -ineda
Premuim Narra 3 14.99 1,199.20 Palawan
Apitong Apitong 10 85.65 5,139
TOTAL 29 345.8 22,647.80
MINOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind Unit of Measurement No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Conveyance Involved
Type Make/Model/Y ear Plate No. Color;I\s/Iarkm CR No. OR No. Engine No. Chassis No. | Accessories
Backhoe N/A N/A White None N/A N/A N/A N/A
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Custodian*
Bgy. Kagawad Victor Florencio of BLGU,
N/A N/A N/A Mabini, El Nido, Palawan

*turned over to the highest officer of the Regioanl Office concerned if government-owned vehicle.
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Kind " |Quantity Gender Color
N/A N/A N/A N/A
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity
N/A N/A
Implements Involved
Type Quantity
N/A N/A

The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the possession/
control/ ownership of.

Name Address Civil Status Age Participation | Status of the person
Ermnisto Laddaran 50, M1raqleg, Bgy. Mabini, El Married |59 years old Owner/
Nido, Palawan Claimant

2 The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure preceedings.

SEIZURE
Date and Time of Place of Seizure Apprehending | Factual Legal Basis for
Apprehension  |Province  |City/Municipality Barangay Sitio Officer Apprehension
July 7, 2022 ) . . FR Leo D. Violation of Section 77
@11:18 AM Falgvan plbe Mol (Minanleg Tabernilla et. al| of PD 705 as amended
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer;
Persons Examined Date Time Place
Apprehending Officer
Witnesses
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Aftér thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated July 7, 2022 and all relevant
documents submitted, and after examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension
about the violation committed, it was determined that there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR
regulations have been violated and that the offender is probably guilty thereof.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/ conveyances/ equipment/ implement are hereby
ordered seized and now under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So ordered this 14th day of July year 2022
at Taytay, Palawan
S W
NNIS ALD O\VELASCO R.P.F
(SEIZURE OFFICER)
Copy furnished:
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Ika-15 ng Nobyembre, 2022

G. ERNESTO LADDARAN
So. Miranleg, Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan

Ginoo,
Pagbati!

Ito po ay tungkol sa naiulat ng aming mga kawani may kinalaman sa paglilinis at pamumutol sa
bakawanan gamit ang isang (1) unit ng backhoe at pagkakakumpiska ng dalawampu’t-siyam (29)
na pirasong Ipil, Amugis, Narra at Apitong na may kabuuang sukat na tatlong daan apatnapu’t

lima punto walumpu (345.80) board feet noong ika-7 ng Hulyo, 2022 sa So. Miranleg, Barangay
Mabini, El Nido, Palawan. Nabanggit sa ulat ang inyong pangalan bilang responsible umano dito.

Bilang paggalang sa proseso, kayo po ay inaatasang pumunta dito sa tanggapan (DENR-CENRO
Taytay, Palawan) sa ika-25 ng Nobyembre, 2022, araw ng Biyernes sa ganap na ika- 2:00 ng
hapon upang magpaliwanag ukol dito.

Mangyari po ay magdala kayo ng mga kaukulang papeles o dokumento kung meron man
gayundin ng anumang pagkakakilanlan o Identification Card (ID). Karapatan nyo din na kumuha
ng paglilingkod ng Tagapagtanggol (Legal Counsel) upang kayo ay gabayan.

Inaasahan namin ang inyong pagdalo. Salamat po.

. CORPUZ
nvironment ayd Natural Resources Officer

CONRADO |
Community
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Ika-15 ng Nobyembre, 2022

FR LEO D. TABERNILLA AT IBA PA
DENR-CENRO Taytay-El Nido, Palawan

Mga Ginoo,
Pagbati!

[to po ay tungkol sa naiulat ng aming mga kawani may kinalaman sa paglilinis at pamumutol sa
bakawanan gamit ang isang (1) unit ng backhoe at pagkakakumpiska ng dalawampu’t-siyam (29)
na pirasong Ipil, Amugis, Narra at Apitong na may kabuuang sukat na tatlong daan apatnapu’t
lima punto walumpu (345.80) board feet noong ika-7 ng Hulyo, 2022 sa So. Miranleg, Barangay
Mabini, El Nido, Palawan. Nabanggit sa ulats G €vesh laddovan bilang responsible umano dito.
2

Kaugnay nito, amin pong ipinababatid na ang pagdinig sa usaping ito ay gaganapin dito sa
tanggapan (DENR-CENRO Taytay, Palawan) sa darating na ika-25 ng Nobyembre, 2022, araw
ng Biyernes sa ganap na ika-2:00 ng hapon.

Inaasahan namin ang inyong pagdalo. Salamat po.
Lubos na sunjasainyo,

CONRADO M. CORPUZ(
Community Environment a#gd Natural Resources Officer
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Ika-15 ng Nobyembre, 2022

KGG. RUEL G. IGAM
Punong Barangay
Barangay Mabini, El Nido, Palawan

Kgg. na Punong Barangay,
Pagbati!

[to po ay tungkol sa naiulat ng aming mga kawani may kinalaman sa paglilinis at pamumutol sa
bakawanan gamit ang isang (1) unit ng backhoe at pagkakakumpiska ng dalawampu’t-siyam (29)
na pirasong Ipil, Amugis, Narra at Apitong na may kabuuang sukat na tatlong daan apatnapu’t
lima punto walumpu (345.80) board feet noong ika-7 ng Hulyo, 2022 sa So. Miranleg, Barangay
Mabini, EI Nido, Palawan. Nabanggit sa ulat 6 6 Erach taddavan bilang responsible umano dito.
] |
Kaugnay nito, amin pong ipinababatid na ang pagdinig sa usaping ito ay gaganapin dito sa
tanggapan (DENR-CENRO Taytay, Palawan) sa darating na ika-25 ng Nobyembre, 2022, araw
ng Biyernes sa ganap na ika-2:00 ng hapon. *

Inaasahan namin ang inyong pagdalo. Salamat po.
Lubos na suma’sainyo,

CONRADO l\kw CORPUZ
Community Erfvironment ayd Natural Resources Officer
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ATTENDANCE FOR 1STADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
November 25, 2022 @ 2:00 PM
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CENRO Case No.

1" PRELIMINARY HEARING
TRANSCRIPT
of the minutes of the Administrative Hearing undertaken on the above-mentioned case on November

25,2022 at 2:09 in the afternoon in the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office,
Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan.

MICHAEL L. MARASIGAN
Hearing Officer

CANETTE O. DELA ROSA
Acting Recorder

Appearances:
I. Ernesto Laddaran Respondent
2. Leo D. Tabernilla Forest Ranger

(Playing of IEC presentation)
Hearing Officer: Magandang hapon sa ating lahat.
Laddaran: Good afternoon.

Hearing Officer: Ako po si Forester Michael L. Marasigan ang naatasang magdinig ng usaping ito
tungkol sa pagkahuli sa isang backhoe, 345 80 ng assorted lumber noong July 7, 2022, alas 11: 14 ng
umaga sa So. Miranleg, Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan.

(Inilahad ng Hearing Officer ang mga paalala sa pagdinig)

Hearing Officer: Sige yun lang po, magproproceed na tayo sa admin. heéring. Ngayon wala tayong
anong tawag dito, Examiner so ang mangyayari nito si Boyet na lang ang magtatanong muna kay
Ginoong Laddaran o tatanungin ko si Boyet tapos sya ang magtatanong kay Ginoong Laddaran.
Boyet sabihin ang iyong pangalan, katayuan sa buhay at iba pang pagkakakilanlang sa iyo.

FR Tabernilla: Ako po si Forest Ranger Leo Tabernilla ng DENR CENRO Taytay, Palawan, nasa
hustong gulang, may-asawa at nakatira sa Bgy. Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan.

Hearing Officer: Pwede mo bang sabihin sa amin kung anong nangyari noong July 7, 2022 sa So.
Miranleg, Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan.

FR Tabernilla: Doon po sa nasabing lugar, petsa at oras ay nakatangga;? po ng information yung
station kasama nung NISG West, yung Intelligence Group ng Navy, ayon po doon sa concern citizen
na nagsumbong ay on-going daw na ano ng clearing ng bakawan dun pé sa So. Miranleg dun sa
property ni Mr. Ernesto Laddaran and then nung amin pong beniripika, pinuntahan, amin pong
aktuwal na naabutan doon ang isang bako na gumagawa di-umano sabi ni|Mr. Laddaran para po sa
kalsada papunta ng property nya sa beach kasi may pinapatayo syang resthouse nya doon and then
pagdating po doon sa bahay nya ay meron din po kaming namataan sa labas at saka sa loob ng
pinapagawa nyang bahay ang mga piraso ng ano ng fresh cut na kahoy, ayun po.
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Hearing Officer: Alam mo ba kung sinong nagmamay-ari nitong backhoe?

FR Tabernilla: Ayun po kay Mr. Laddaran, pag-aari nya po yun.

Hearing Officer: Pag-aari nya?

FR Tabernilla: Opo.

Hearing Officer: Sya ba ang taong tinutukoy mo na si G. Laddaran?

FR Tabernilla: Opo, opo.

Hearing Officer: G. Laddaran, ano pong masasabi nyo sa sinabi ni FR Tabernilla?

Laddaran: Good afternoon. Ako po si Ernesto Laddaran, taga-Bgy. Mabini, El Nido, Palawan.
Actually, ako Cagayan Valley, sundalo ako nakapangasawa ako

Hearing Officer: Saan po? Cagayan Valley?
Laddaran: Yes sir.
Hearing Officer: Saan po sa Cagayan Valley?

Laddaran: Enrile sir. Now, totoo po ang sinasabi nya na akin yung backhoe maliit lang na backhoe
pampersonal, nakita nya naman po. Now ang perception ko doon is bilhin ko sana vung backhoe
para ipaayos ko yung daanan ko ngayon ang reason sir, una yung 2 lupa na tangent sir magkatabi

Hearing Officer: 2 ano po?

Laddaran: Lupa sir, 2 lote, yung isa titled for example ito titled sir, ito lupa ko so dumaan dito yung
dito dati yung daanan ng logging sir.

Hearing Officer: Sa titled property mo dumaan?

Laddaran: Yes sir pero hindi ko pa property nung time na yun sir its because nabili lang ng misis
ko yan 1995 so dati andun yung area 70°s pa lang daw according to them kasi sila naman ang taga-
dun ay daanan agad ng ___ nakita nya naman, daanan ng logging nung araw its so happen na
medyo kumipot na sya syempre sa tagal ng panahon unti-unti ng kumikipot dinadaanan ng tubig
yung gitna ng kalsada so lumalim na doon may gumanun na portion tapos meron na ding tumubo na
kahoy at saka buho pero doon sir titled andito yung papel ng katunayan na akin yun secondly doon
sa inabutan nila yung backhoe ko, dito sa lupa dito ano binigay ng papa nila sa misis ko yun kasi sa
10 silang magkakapatid sya lang ang nagbusiness ng dried fish so yung reason na dun binigay andito
din ang katunayan na binigay sa amin andito yung deed of donation so yung lupa na yun inabutan
nila ang backhoe ko nagagawa ng kalsada kasi sabi nila sa lahat ng anak ko ikaw lang ang
nagbubusiness sa isda so sa iyo ang baybay which is dati silang nagbahay doon sir, makita nyo
naman yung mga niyog doon kahit saan mo tinggan ay lindero meaning| itinanim hindi wash out so
ngayon binigay na nagpasalamat ako, binigay nya so reason una actually hindi bahay sir, ganito
kalaki 0 mahaba pa ito, alam nyo yan maliit lang sya meaning pagtambayan ko ng customer kapag
may bibili ng daing kasi hindi naman ako sir steady dito, pag nakabili ako ng daing for example
pusit mga 7 karton ayan 10, sundan ko sa Maynila kasi ano ko naman maliit na puhunan kailangang
mabenta ko agad sa bodega then makuha ko agad balik dito bili uli ngayon kaya ayun binigay nila
nagpatayo ako ng kubo, actually kubo kasi mas malaki ito alam nya yan. 6 na poste lang sir. Tungkol
naman dun sa 2 beses ng nangyari to sir eh, ito totoo. Pwede nyong tinggan sa record ng pulis ito sa
El'Nido 2 times kaya nilinisan ko vun kasi diba gumanun na ang mga buho tsaka may mga branch na
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ng kahoy 2 times ng may nangyari doon sir hinoldap, nung una si Gaspar pinatay pare-parchas ang
style magtago sa kamarikutan after na dumaan yung tao hawak sa ulo dito pero si Toto nakaligtas
yung pangalawa pero si Gaspar yung una patay that’s why pinalinisan ko sya para sa security ko rin.

Hearing Officer: Maputol ko po. Kasi nga po kung ganyang mga pangyayari halimbawa lalo na po
ang mangrove dapat aware po tayo na hindi po tayo dapat gagawa ng kung anuman ang gusto nating
gawin na hindi nagpapaalam sa kinauukulan.

Laddaran: Sorry sir una humhingi na ako sa inyo ng pasensya na hindi ko alam though mihtary ko
pero hindi ko din kasi alam yung proseso basta ang alam ko ang security ko. Dati naman kasi syang
kalsada nakita naman nya diba ngayon nilinis ko dahil sa 2 nangyaring yun pwede nyong ipagtanong
sa Munisipyo ng El Nido. So, ayaw ko din na mangyari sa akin kasi meron din akong anak. meron
din akong mga apo, naghahanapbuhay ako para sa kanila hindi lang naman sa akin, syempre 59 na
ako ngayon hindi natin alam baka sa sunod wala na ako diba, wala naman nakaalam nun. Tungkol
dun sa kahoy sir 0o, inamin ko pero yun ay binili-bili ko lang din kaya makikita nyo iba-ibang klase.
Ang magandang klase, alam mo dun yung haligi, lumber lang ang haligi ko alam nila, yung 3 dapat
dun para sa kusina ko yung 2 para dun sa harapan ko so nung wala na na-confiscate nakita nyo
naman na yung dapat lagyan ko ng kuwan hanggang ngayon hindi na nalagvan pero nilagyan ko na
lang ng kawayan kasi dun ko inistop ang generator ko halimbawa may magbenta ng pusit ganun, dun
sa baybay dun kami pailawin ko sya kasi nun dati may solar kami sir kaya lang ninanakaw eh so
wala akong magawa nun kasi 3 times na ako ninanakawan ng solar eh, dinisregard ko yung solar
kaya yun generator, maliit lang yung generator, horsepower lang halos ganito lang kalaki so yun
lang ang andun at saka yung isang aso ko. Yung tungkol sa backhoe, ituloy ko sir kung okay lang sa
inyo ang unang ginawa ko dun is bilhin ko kaya lang isip-isip ko kung bilhin ko sabi ko pagkatapos
ko yung kalsada ko anuhin ko yung backhoe. Buti kung mayaman ako ilagay ko sa museo so yun
ang isang dahilan ko sir na naggawa ako ng kalsada for security reason ko din, security conscious
kasi ako pasensya na kayo. Secondly, dun sa kubo para merong masilungan ang maga-ano sa akin ng
daing, maliban sa retired na ako sa sundalo sir meron din kasi akong nakukuhang pension

Hearing Officer: Meron kayong?

Laddaran: Pension sa sundalo sir, namimili kami ng dried fish so kung may sariwa sir na nabibili
dun namin daingin dun na din namin ibilad kasi maganda yung araw it’s because walang kahoy yung
mga niyog lang kaya lang ang mga niyog namamatay na dahil kinakain ng mga bising sa dulo.

Hearing Officer: Ah sige po, FR Tabernilla pwede mo bang ilarawan sa amin ang kinatatayuan ng
ano ng kanyang kubo? Malapit ba sa dagat o ilang metro sa dagat

FR Tabernilla: Actually po ang sabi po ni sir Laddaran napuntahan na daw po yun nina Maam
Marian at Christian na parang nagconduct sila ng inspection doon ng easement medyo siguro mga
nasa mula doon sa seashore mga nasa malapit lang din mga 10 ano?

Laddaran: Kung high tide sir pero kung low tide or something mga 150 or 250 meters pag high
tide. ‘

Hearing Officer: Ang pinag-uusapan po dito ay sa highest tide hindi po yung low tide. So may
naviolate din sa easement kasi yun nga po kung ang property nyo ay private kailangan po 20 meters
bago kayo magtayo ng structure. So, Mr. Laddaran pwede nyong sagutin o hindi ang aking
katanungan, inaamin nyo po ba ang kasalanan nyo?

Laddaran: Oo sir inamin ko kasi tama naman ang sinasabi nya, now ang reason ko lang sabi nga
kung bakit nagpatayo ng kubo it’s because kailangan ko nga para sa shelter ko rin kung mamili ako
ng daing pati rin ang nagahanap sa akin ng daing, pangalawa kung magbilad ako sir ng daing meron
akong masilungan, uminit man o umaraw.
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Hearing Officer: Kaya nga po yun nga lang may naviolate kayong batas dapat po nagtanung-
tanong kayo kung hindi nyo alam ang gagawin dapat po sa susunod ganun, magtanung-tanong kayo
kung hindi nyo alam kung hindi kayo sigurado sa gagawin nyo.
(Off the Record)
Hearing Officer: Kung anuman ang kahihinatnan nito ay pasensya na rin po sa inyo.
Laddaran: Ganun din po ako sa inyo sir.
Hearing Officer: Sinusunod lang po namin ang batas.
Laddaran: Alam ko po yun, Gobyerno rin ako dati though nagretire na ako sorry sir singitan kita
gaya nga ng sabi ko sa inyo kung nagkamali ako sana mapagbigyan nyo ako for the 1™ time hindi na
lang sa akin, sa mga anak ko na lang kasi paretire na ako sir sa buhay eh. Now, second is salamat
kung maunawaan nyo ako at kung inunawa nyo ako, maraming-maraming salamat, kung
mapagbigyan nyo ako maraming-maraming salamat. :
Hearing Officer: Sige po, ito po ay gagawan ng report, ipapadala sa Regional Office tapos bahala
na po sila kung anong sasabihin nila kung pa-filan kayo ng kaso wala kaming magagawa kung pa-
filan kayo kung sasabihin nilang patawarin kayo salamat po.
Laddaran: Sana ganun nga sir, salamat
Hearing Officer: Sige po, tapos na tayo.
Off the Record.

Hearing ended at 2:27 in the afternoon.

[ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the statements above are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge and belief.

CANETTE O. DELA ROSA
Administrative Aide V1/ Acting Recorder

NOTED BY:

> R
ICHAEL LAMARASIGAN

Forester I/ In-charge of the EMS




